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24 Novamber 2009
Companies Announcements Ofes
Austrafian Stock Exchange Limitad
Excharge House
Leval 4, 20 Bridge Streat
Sydney, NSW 2000
RESPONSE TO ASX QUERIES

The Company rafers to the letter dated 19 Nevember 2009 from the Exehange and wishes to respand 1o the queries
raised 3z fallows:

1) Did the Company scquire China Time?

Yas the Company effactively acquired CT1 on 17 Oelobsr 2008,
2)  Ifso, when was the acquisition of China Time complated?

As above an 17 Oclober 2008

3) I theé Company acquired Ching Time doss the Company befieve that the acquisition of China Time was
material o the Company pursuant w lstng rule 3.17

Yes

4) Was the statemenit in the Company’s quarterly report of 31 January 2008 that the Acquisitlon of China Time
kad been completed cofrect?

Yas

5) [Ifthe answer to question 3 iz yas, when did the Company bacome awarg of the acquigition of China tima'?
Qn 28 January 2008 "

8) If the acquisition of China Time was subsequently terminated by the Company, when did this atcur?

On 29 October 2009 when the Company transfored back the CT) shares o the vendor and sought a rafund
of the purchase considaration of USS$1,000,

7) If the atquisiion of Chine Time was subsequently terminated, does the Company balieve that the
terination was material to the Campany purauant to listing nile 3.17

Yeos

g) [f tha answer to question § i yes, when did tha Company first becorme aware of tha terminatian of the
acquisition’?

©n 29 Oelobar 2009

2) Can the Company identify any anrouncemant to the market regarding the terminafion of the acquisition of
China Time?

On 29 Qclober 2009
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10) Iftha Campany decided nat o acquire China Time, when was this decision mada?
On 28 Oclobar 2009

11) {f the Company decitded not @ acquire China Time does the Caompany believe that the dacision not to
acquirg China Time is material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3.17

Yoy

12) If the answer to question 11 is yes, when did the Company first maks the dacislon not to acquire China
Time?

The Company first made the decision not ko acguire China Time on 29 October 2009,

13} If this was before the Announcement, pleage identify any eadier announcement frerm the Company relating
to the: decision not to acquire China Time?

N/A zep above

14} If there was no sarlier announcemant, why was the information not relsased to the marke? at an sadier Gime?
N/A see above

15) Please provide details of the Company’s activities (in particular in redation to caal production and exploration)
since llsting on ASX,

The Comparny has bean an inveatment holding company since it was Jsted an ASX. Furthar it Is invevad in
eoal mining through its Joint Venture Mining Agreement with PT Nusantars Termal Coal In which the
Company has rights over 14,400,000 tonnes of coal. Coal exploration is conducled via Joint Venlurs
Agreement with Pt Multi Glabe! Energi in Kafimantan of which the Company has a 70% off-take rights of the
coal to ha mined from the Tabalong projsct

16} Please canfirm that the Company is in compllance with [istimg rule 3.1,
Yes the Company it in compliance with listing rule 3.1.

The Company wishes to clarify that the confirmation given to ASX prior to the Company's listing stating thar the
conditions precedent in respact of the Share Sale Agreemert dated 25 January 2008 and varied on 23 May 2008
have heen salisfied and complsted is cormect.

As annaureed on 29 October 2009, the condition precedent nof yet fulflled is under the Gonditonal Share Sale
Agreement (“CSSA”) entered inio by the Company with Coal FE Resourees Lid dated 16 May 2008, net the Share
Sale Agr;arnent between the Company and China Time imemational Limited dated 25 Janyary 2005 and vered 23
May 2008,

Under the C5SA, the approval by the Minister of Energy and Mineral Resourcas must be issued for the altaration of
NTC shareholders, As this has yet to be chtained, and ginca the Company does nat have aperational or functiopal
control, NTC will not be consolidated ag a subsidizry Tar the financlal year ended 30 June 2009,
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ALSTRALIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ASX Markets Supervision Pty Lid

ABN 26 087 780 488
Level 8, Bicharge Paza

19 November 2008 2 the Esplanede
Ferth WA 6000

Mr Faris Azmi FOBox BT

Company Secretary Path WA G340

Handini Resources Limited

125 Royal Street Telephone €18 §224 0000

EAST PERTH WA 6004 Fasimile 61897212020
WWW, 25X COMLER

Dear Farig

Handini Resources Limited {the “Company”)
We refer to the Tollowing,

0] The statements in the Company's prospectus dated 23 July 2008 as amended by a
supplementary prospectus dated 10 October 2008 that upon listing the Company would
through PT Nusantara Termal Coal (‘NTC') undertake mining activities on the coal concession
in Jambi Province in Sumatra, Indonesia and undertake coal exploration in Kalimantan;

(iiy The letter from ASX Limited (“ASX") to your solicitors, Steinepreis Paganin dated 22 Qctober
2008, in which the Company was advised that it was a condition of the Company’s admission
to the official List of ASX that the conditions precedent in respect of the Share sale agreement
dated 25 January 2008 and varied on 23 May 2008 batween the Company and China Time
Intemational Limited (“China Time") had been satisfied;

(i Confimation given to ASX prior o the Company's listing stating that “the conditions pracedent
in respect of the Share Ssle Agreement dated 25 January 2008 and varied on 23 May 2008
have been satisfied and completed.”

(iv) The Company's quarterly report released on 31 January 2009 stating "the Cormpany acquired,
effsctive 17 October 2008, ifs coal mining operation by the acquisition of 100% of China Time
infamnational Limited which delivered ownership of a 60% interast in PT Nusantara Termal Coal
(NTC), which holds a 30 yaar concession in Muara Bungo, in Jambi Provinee...."

W The announcement by the Company on 28 October 2009, released on the Company
Annauncements Platform at 8.27pm EDST (the “Announcement’) indicating (inter alia).-
s that the Company had decided not to proceed with the praposed acquisition of China
Time.

b, that the Company had entered into an agreement for the purchase of 14,400,000 tonnes
of coal from NTC
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We wish to draw your atlantion to the definition of “aware” in chanter 19 of the listing rules which states that:
"sn entily becomes aware of information if a director or executive director (in the case of a frust, director
or executive officer of the responsibla enfity or.managemant company) has, or ought reasonably to

hava, come into possession of the information in the course of the performance of their duties as &
diractor or execitive officer of that entity”

Further, we wish to draw your attention to listing rule 3.1 which requires an entity to give ASX immediately any
information conceming it that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of
the entity's securiies. The exceptions to this requirement are set out in listing rule 3.1A. Please note that for
disclosure not to be required under this listing rule all of the exceptions must apply.

Having regard to the above definition, fisting rule 3.1 and Guidance Nota 8 - Continuous Disclosure, we ask that
you answer the following questions in a format suitable for release to the market in accordance with listing rule

18.7A,

1, Did the Company acquire China Time?

2, If 50, when was the acquisition of China Time completed?

3 If the Company acquired China Time does the Company believe that the acquisition of China Time was

material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 317

4, Was fhe statement in the Company's quartery repart of 31 January 2009 that the Actuisition of China

Time had been completed comect?

8. If the answer to question 3 is yes, when did the Company become aware of the acquisition of China
Time?

6. i the acquisition of China Time was subsequently terminated by the Company, when did this occur?

7. i the acquisition of Ghina Time was subsequently terminated, does the Company believe that the
termination was material 1o the Company pursuant to listing rule 317

B. If the answer to question 6 is yes, when did the Company first become aware of the termination of the
acquisition of China Time?

9. Can the Company identify any announcement to the market regarding the termination of the acquisition
of China Time?

10. If the Company decided not to acquire China Time, when was this decision made?

1. If the Company decided not to acquire China Time does the Company beligve that the decision not 1o
atquire China Time is material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3.17

12, f the answer to question 11 is yes, when did the Company first make the decision not fo acquire China
Tima?

13, If this was befors the Announcement, please identify any earlier announcement from the Company
relating to the decision not to acquire China Time?

14. If there was no earlier announcement, why was the information not released to the market at an earlier
time?
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15. Please provide details of the Company's activities (in particular In relation o coal production and
exploration) since listing on AKX

16, Please confirm thet the Company is In compliance with listing rule 3.1.

Your responsibility under fisting rule 3.1 ie not confined to, or necessarily satisfied by, answering the questions
set outin this letter.

If the information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your
obligation is 1o disclose the information immediataly. Unless the information is required immediately under listing
rule 3.1, a response is requested as soon as possible and, in any event, not [ater than close of trading on

Monday 23 November 2009.

Your response should be sent to me by facsimile on facsimile number (08) 8221 2020. It should not be sent to
the Company Announcements Office.

Under fisting rule 18.7A a copy of this query and your résponse will be released to the market, so your response
should be in a suitable form for release and should separately address each of the questions asked.

If you have any queries ragarding any of the above, please contact me on the number below.

Yours sincerely, .

AN

oth Harrs
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